

1. DISTRICT: Thoubal

P.S. Lilong

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 62(07)2025

Date and time of FIR: 21/07/2025, 08:50 pm

ns
3(5)
2)/3

2. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from:-21/07/2025

Dutie to:

Time Period: Evening

Time from: 04:30 pm

Thme to:

(b) Information received at PS

Date: 21/07/2025

Time: 08:50 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 23/LIL-PS Date & Time: 21/07/2025 at 08:50 pm.

- 3. Type of information: Written Report
- 4. Place of occurrence: From the verauda of house Helbokmayum Sabir (20) yrs 5/o. Mv Abdul Wahab of Lilong Ture! Ahanbi Ubakthong Makha.
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 04 kms from PS Western side.

Beat No.:

- (b) Address: Lilong Turel Ahanbi Ubakthong Makha
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:-
- 5. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Mohammad Amin Khan
- (b) Father's name: Late. Md. Raffjuddin
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 28/04/1985

(d) Nationality; Indian

(e) UID No. I- Card No. 7

(f) Date of Issue:

Place of insue.

(e) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

SL No.	ID Type	ID No.
01	Service Card	

- (h) Occupation: Jemadar, Manipur Rifle, Manipur Police Department.
- (i) Address: CDO-Unit, Thoubal

SL.No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Keikhu Awang Leikai, PO & P.S-Porompat, District Imphal East, Manipur
2	Permanent address	-do-

(i) Phone number: +91-8837226102

6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SL No.	Name	Allas	Relative's name	Present address
1	Heibokmayum Sabir 27 yrs		Mv. Abdul Wahab (Father)	Lilong Turel Ahanbi Ubakthong Makha
2	And his associates	W. Carlo		

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 8. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Two Wheeler		bearing registration No. DL8SDL-6004, Engine No. P7A6FKR1259713 & Chassis No. ME3P7B6FKR1000127	Rs. 2,50,000/-

- 9. Total value of property [In Rs. 2,50,000/+)
- 10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	
SLNo.	UIDB No.
	SHOWING CONT. THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF TH

11. First information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Lilong Police Station.

Subject :- Report.

Str.

I have the honour to report that today Le. 21/07/2025 at about 02:00 pm received an information that there is one stolen Royal Enfielf Super Meteor 650 was hiding at the residence of Heibokmayum Sabir S/o. Mv. Abdul Wahab of Lilong Turei Ahanbi Ubakthong Makha and the same will be transported to the unknown destination at Lilong area. On received of above information, combined team of CDO, Thoubal led by Shri K. Nitranjan Singh, OC/CDO, Thouball under the supervision of Shri H. Devendra Singh, Addl. SP(Ops), Thoubal and under the overall supervision of Shri Shivanand Surve, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District rushed to the spot. On reaching at the residence of Heibokmayum Sabir, the combined team cordoned the house but the owners of the house including family members were not found. They have already left the house before the CDO team arrived at the spot. Then combined team called nearby public including local leader for verification and identification of suspected stolen Royal Enfielf Royal Enfield Super Meteor 650 bearing registration No. DL85DL-6004 which was parked at the verandah of the house but none could not identify the owner of the said vehicle. Attempt & efforts are being made to identify by the owner of the vehicle from all possible angles but in vain. On Checking of surrounding area, found one key hanging at the verandah wall of the house suspected to be the key of the above vehicle. Further on checking the vehicle, no any document was

found. It is suspected the said vehicle is stolen one. Helbokmayum Sabir & his associate have stolen the said vehicle and kept confined for their wrong full gain.

So the above vehicle in Royal Enfield Super Meteor 650 hearing registration No. DL8SDL-6004, Engine No. PZA6FKR1259713 & Chatsis No. ME3P7B6FKR1000127 & its key were seized from the verandah of Heibokmayum Sabir (20) yrs 5/o. My Abdul Wahab of Lilong Turei Ahanbi Ubakthong Makha by observing formalities on 21/07/2025 at 4.30 pm.

It may be mentioned that all the necessary formalities under BNSS i.e. preparation of seizure memo and acrest memo by taking videography during seizure could not be done at the spot as some public organized a mob to obstruct the seizure of the above vehicles & set free of the above vehicles.

The above mentioned seized vehicles along with copy of seizure memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Date:- 21/07/2025

Yours faithfully,
Sd/[Jem. Md. Amin Khan]
JC. No. 843 of 76 MR
Now attached with
Commando Unit, Thoubal

- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at them No. 2.
- [1] Registered the case and took up the investigation
- (2) Directed (Name of LO.) Md. Serakhan Shah

Rank: Assist. Sub-Inspector to take up the Investigation.

- [3] Refused investigation due to:
- [6] Transferred to P.S.

District: on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

ROAC

13. Signature / Thumb Impression of the complainant / Informant:

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station Name: N. Suhash Singh Hank: Impector. Officer-in-Charge Lilong Police Station Thoubal District, Manipur

14. Date and time of disputch to the court:

The Officer-in-Charge, Lilong Police Station.

Subject :- Report.

Sir.



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 21/07/2025 at about 02:00 pm received an information that there is one stolen Royal Enfielf Super Meteor 650 was hiding at the residence of Heibokmayum Sabir S/o. Mv. Abdul Wahab of Lilong Turel Ahanbi Ubakthong Makha and the same will be transported to the unknown destination at Lilong area. On received of above information, combined team of CDO, Thoubal led by Shri K. Nitranjan Singh, OC/CDO, Thouball under the supervision of Shri H. Devendra Singh, Addi. SP(Ops), Thoubal and under the overall supervision of Shri Shivanand Surve, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District rushed to the spot On reaching at the residence of Heibokmayum Sabir, the combined team cordoned the house but the owners of the house including family members were not found. They have already left the house before the CDO team arrived at the spot. Then combined team called nearby public including local leader for verification and identification of suspected stolen Royal Enfielf Royal Enfield Super Meteor 650 bearing registration No. DLBSDL-6004 which was parked at the verandah of the house but none could not identify the owner of the said vehicle. Attempt & efforts are being made to identify by the owner of the vehicle from all possible angles but in vain. On Checking of surrounding area, found one key hanging at the verandah wall of the house suspected to be the key of the above vehicle. Further on checking the vehicle, no any document was found. It is suspected the sald vehicle is stolen one. Helbokmayum Sabir & his associate have stolen the said vehicle and kept confined for their wrong full gain.

So the above vehicle i.e. Royal Enfield Super Meteor 650 bearing registration No. DL8SDL-6004, Engine No. P7A6FKR1259713 & Chassis No. ME3P7B6FKR1000127 & its key were seized from the verandah of Heibokmayum Sabir (20) yrs S/o. Mv Abdul Wahab of Lilong Turel Ahanbi Ubakthong Makha by observing formalities on 21/07/2025 at 4:30 pm.

It may be mentioned that all the necessary formalities under BNSS Le, preparation of seizure memo and arrest memo by taking videography during seizure could not be done at the spot as some public organized a mob to obstruct the seizure of the above vehicles & set free of the above vehicles.

The above mentioned seized vehicles along with copy of seizure memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Date: 21/07/2025

JAS OF PROPERTY FIRE NO. 69 LET 96 ST. 69 LET 95 ST. 6

Yours faithfully,

1

(Jem. Md. Amin Khan) JC. No. 843 of 7th MR Now attached with Commando Unit, Thouhal.